

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
ANTOIN DENIL MARSHAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
RANDOLPH L. SCHAFFER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
1021 Main, Suite 1440  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 951-9555  
noguilt@schafferm.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED CASES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Factual Statement .....	3
1. The Trial .....	3
2. The State Court Evidentiary Hearing ...	6
a. The CrimeStoppers Tipster .....	7
b. The Benefits Conferred On The Key Prosecution Witnesses.....	9
1. Michael Buchanan .....	9
2. Calvin Finnels.....	11
c. Calvin Finnels’ “Eyewitness Identifi- cation” .....	11
d. The DNA Exclusion .....	13
e. Petitioner’s Cellphone Records.....	15
f. Laches .....	18
g. The Trial Court’s Findings And Conclusions.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....	21
I. The TCCA’s Application Of The Equitable Doctrine Of Laches Does Not Constitute An Independent And Adequate State Law Ground That Bars Review Of Petitioner’s Substantial Constitutional Claims .....	22
II. The TCCA’s Application Of The Equitable Doctrine Of Laches To Bar Review Of The Merits Of Petitioner’s Substantial Constitutional Claims Violated His Right To Due Process Of Law. Alternatively, The Prosecution Is Estopped From Relying On The Doctrine Of Laches When Its Misconduct Caused The Delay In Filing The Habeas Corpus Application .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

## APPENDIX

Texas Court of Criminal Appeals order denying relief (Nov. 10, 2021) .....	App. 1
337th District Court findings of fact and conclusion of law (Dec. 23, 2020).....	App. 2
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals order denying reconsideration (May 22, 2022) .....	App. 29
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals order denying review on direct appeal (Jan. 18, 2009).....	App. 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Texas Court of Appeals opinion on direct appeal (Feb. 28, 2009) .....	App. 32
337th District Court judgment (Dec. 14, 2006) ...	App. 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akau v. State</i> , 439 P.3d 111 (Hawaii 2019) .....	30
<i>Bluebonnet Sav. Bank, FSB v. Grayridge Apartment Homes, Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 904 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1995, writ denied) .....	26
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 767 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) .....	28
<i>Caldwell v. Barnes</i> , 975 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1998) .....	26
<i>City of Wink v. Griffith Amusement Co.</i> , 100 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. 1936) .....	30
<i>Culver v. Pickens</i> , 176 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. 1943) .....	26
<i>Dickinson v. Mullaney</i> , 937 A.2d 667 (Conn. 2007) .....	30
<i>Ex parte Allen</i> , No. WR-56,666-03, 2018 WL 344332 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 10, 2018) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Callaway</i> , No. WR-87,705-01, 2018 WL 7570476 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 31, 2018) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Carrio</i> , 992 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) .....	27, 30
<i>Ex parte Chabot</i> , 300 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Cooper</i> , No. WR-46,766-07 2018 WL 3133966 (Tex. Crim. App. May 9, 2018) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Damaneh</i> , No. WR-75,134-03, 2020 WL 1161203 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2020) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Dotson</i> , No. WR-74,562-02, 2022 WL 791666, ___ S.W.3d ___ (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 16, 2022) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Dyson</i> , 631 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Evans</i> , 537 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Gandy</i> , No. WR-22,074-10, 2019 WL 2017291 (Tex. Crim. App. May 8, 2019).....	24
<i>Ex parte Garcia</i> , 547 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018).....	23
<i>Ex parte Gonzalez</i> , No. WR-90,849-01, 2020 WL 1542124 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 1, 2020) .....	28
<i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , No. WR-91,233-01, 2020 WL 3594815 (Tex. Crim. App. July 1, 2020).....	24
<i>Ex parte Harbin</i> , No. WR-82,672-01, 2015 WL 3540861 (Tex. Crim. App. June 3, 2015).....	23
<i>Ex parte Henry</i> , No. WR-91,675,01, 2021 WL 4186463 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Hill</i> , No. WR-83,074-03, 2018 WL 2327177 (Tex. Crim. App. May 23, 2018).....	23
<i>Ex parte Jaile</i> , No. WR-89,729-01, 2019 WL 2870946 (Tex. Crim. App. July 3, 2019).....	24
<i>Ex parte Kaunda</i> , No. WR-89,533-01, 2020 WL 1161353 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2020) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Lemke</i> , 13 S.W.3d 791 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Massey</i> , No. WR-93,646-01, 2022 WL 1160822 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 2022) .....	23, 28
<i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 359 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Mozee</i> , No. WR-82,467-01, 2018 WL 345057 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 10, 2018).....	24
<i>Ex parte Nicholson</i> , 634 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021).....	24
<i>Ex parte Nolley</i> , No. WR-46,177-03, 2018 WL 2126318 (Tex. Crim. App. May 9, 2018).....	24
<i>Ex parte Perez</i> , 398 S.W.3d 206 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	27, 30
<i>Ex parte Richardson</i> , 70 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	23
<i>Ex parte Rios</i> , No. WR-90,525-01, 2020 WL 3582420 (Tex. Crim. App. July 1, 2020).....	23
<i>Ex parte Sadler</i> , 638 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. Crim. App. 2022) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Simmons</i> , No. WR-16,370-02, 2015 WL 6653232 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 28, 2015) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 444 S.W.3d 661 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Ex parte Staley</i> , No. WR-89,262-01, 2018 WL 6626641 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 19, 2018).....	24
<i>Ex parte Stewart</i> , No. WR-84,558-02, 2018 WL 7568246 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 21, 2018).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Timmons</i> , No. WR-92,604-02, 2021 WL 4301844 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 22, 2021) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Vasquez</i> , No. WR-90,156-01, 2021 WL 264736 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2021).....	24
<i>Ex parte Westerman</i> , 570 S.W.3d 731 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).....	23
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Foxwood Homeowners Ass’n v. Ricles</i> , 673 S.W.2d 376 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1984, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Jones</i> , 327 S.E.2d 206 (Ga. 1985).....	29
<i>Kirksey v. Warden</i> , No. 49140, 2009 WL 2601577 (Nev. Aug. 21, 2009).....	30
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1997) .....	30
<i>In re McNair</i> , 615 P.2d 916 (Mont. 1980).....	29
<i>Paxton v. State</i> , 903 P.2d 325 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995) .....	30
<i>Prater v. Commonwealth</i> , 474 S.W.2d 383 (Ky. 1971) .....	29
<i>Pugh v. Leverette</i> , S.E.2d 415 (W.Va. 1982) .....	29
<i>State v. Cynkowski</i> , 88 A.2d 220 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1952) .....	29
<i>State v. Sutphin</i> , 164 P.3d 72 (N.M. 2007) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> , 936 N.W.2d 587 (Wis. 2019).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 438 A.2d 1106 (Vt. 1981).....	29
<i>Wills v. State</i> , 859 S.W.2d 308 (Tenn. 1993).....	29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	2, 18, 21, 28, 31
FEDERAL STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
STATE STATUTES	
TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE art. 11.07 (West 2022) .....	26
TEX. CRIM. PROC. CODE art. 11.071, § 4(a) (West 2022).....	27
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.42(d) (West 2022) .....	5
STATE RULES	
TEX. R. CIV. P. 94.....	26
TEX. R. EVID. 804(b)(1)(B).....	20
OTHER AUTHORITY	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	26
